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COUNTY OF DELAWARE,   :  IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS 
PENNSYLVANIA,    :  DELAWARE COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA  
      : 
   Plaintiff  : 

: 
v.    :  NO.  

:  
DELAWARE COUNTY REGIONAL :  CIVIL ACTION - LAW 
WATER QUALITY CONTROL  : 
AUTHORITY, and DELCORA RATE : 
STABILIZATION FUND TRUST  : 
AGREEMENT b/t THE DELAWARE : 
COUNTY REGIONAL WATER  : 
QUALITY CONTROL AUTHORITY : 
as SETTLOR and UNIVEST BANK : 
AND TRUST CO. as TRUSTEE,  : 
      : 
   Defendants  : 
 

NOTICE TO DEFEND-CIVIL 

  You have been sued in court.  If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in 
the following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this complaint 



 

 
 

and notice are served, by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and 
filing in writing with the court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against 
you.  You are warned that if you fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a 
judgment may be entered against you by the court without further notice for any money 
claimed in the complaint or for any other claim or relief requested by the plaintiff.  You 
may lose money or property or other rights important to you. 
 
  YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE.  IF YOU DO 
NOT HAVE A LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW.  
THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A 
LAWYER. 
 
 IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE 
TO PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER 
LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE. 
 

Lawyers’ Reference Service 
Front & Lemon Streets 

Media, PA 19063 
Phone:  (610) 566-6625 

 
 
 

A V I S O 
 

USTED HA SIDO DEMANDADO/A EN CORTE.  Si usted desea defenderse de 
las demandas que se presentan más adelante en las siguientes páginas, debe tomar 
acción dentro de los próximos veinte (20) días después de la notificación de esta 
Demanda y Aviso radicando personalmente o por medio de un abogado una 
comparecencia escrita y radicando en la Corte por escrito sus defensas de, y 
objecciones a, las demandas presentadas aquí en contra suya.  Se le advierte de que 
si usted falla de tomar acción como se describe anteriormente, el caso puede proceder 
sin usted y un fallo por cualquier suma de dinero reclamada en la demanda o cualquier 
otra reclamación o remedio solicitado por el demandante puede ser dictado en contra 
suya por la Corte sin más aviso adicional.  Usted puede perder dinero o propiedad u 
otros derechos importantes para usted. 
 

USTED DEBE LLEVAR ESTE DOCUMENTO A SU ABOGADO 
INMEDIATAMENTE.  SI USTED NO TIENE UN ABOGADO, LLAME O VAYA A LA 
SIGUIENTE OFICINA.  ESTA OFICINA PUEDE PROVEERLE INFORMACION A 
CERCA DE COMO CONSEGUIR UN ABOGADO. 
 

SI USTED NO PUEDE PAGAR POR LOS SERVICIOS DE UN ABOGADO, ES 
POSIBLE QUE ESTA OFICINA LE PUEDA PROVEER INFORMACION SOBRE 



 

 
 

AGENCIAS QUE OFREZCAN SERVICIOS LEGALES SIN CARGO O BAJO COSTO A 
PERSONAS QUE CUALIFICAN. 
 

Lawyers’ Reference Service 
Front & Lemon Streets 

Media, PA 19063 
Phone:  (610) 566-6625 

 
 
 

By:  /s/ Carol Steinour Young   
Carol Steinour Young 
I.D. No. 55969 
Dana W. Chilson 
I.D. No. 208718 
Attorneys for Plaintiff, County of 
Delaware, Pennsylvania 
McNEES WALLACE & NURICK LLC 
100 Pine Street, P.O. Box 1166 
Harrisburg, PA  17108-1166 
Phone No.:  (717) 237-5342 
Fax No.: (717) 260-1748 
csteinour@mcneeslaw.com 

Date: May 14, 2020 
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COUNTY OF DELAWARE,   :  IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS 
PENNSYLVANIA,    :  DELAWARE COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA  
      : 
   Plaintiff  : 

: 
v.    :  NO.  

:  
DELAWARE COUNTY REGIONAL :  CIVIL ACTION - LAW 
WATER QUALITY CONTROL  : 
AUTHORITY, and DELCORA RATE : 
STABILIZATION FUND TRUST  : 
AGREEMENT b/t THE DELAWARE : 
COUNTY REGIONAL WATER  : 
QUALITY CONTROL AUTHORITY : 
as SETTLOR and UNIVEST BANK : 
AND TRUST CO. as TRUSTEE,  : 
      : 
   Defendants  : 
   

COMPLAINT 

Plaintiff County of Delaware County, Pennsylvania (the “County”), by and through 

their undersigned counsel, hereby files this Complaint against Defendants the Delaware 



 

2 
 

County Regional Water Quality Control Authority (“DELCORA”), and the DELCORA 

Rate Stabilization Fund Trust Agreement between The Delaware County Regional 

Water Quality Control Authority as Settlor and Univest Bank and Trust Co. as Trustee 

(”Univest”) (together, the “Trust”), seeking an Order of Court: (1) finding DELCORA 

violated the Municipal Authorities Act, 53 Pa.C.S. §5601 et seq., by creating a 

governmental entity (the Trust) when it had no power to do so; (2) devising a scheme in 

which DELCORA will continue to exist and hold and distribute public monies, even 

though DELCORA will no longer exist after selling the sewer system to Aqua; (3) 

adopting a funding scheme in the Trust which is contrary to and violates DELCORA’s 

Articles of Incorporation; and (4) enjoining DELCORA from transferring any of its assets 

into the Trust pending review of the legitimacy of the Trust, DELCORA’s power to create 

a governmental entity, and DELCORA’s authority to transfer public monies to an entity 

which has no public accountability or oversight. 

 In support hereof, the County avers the following: 

Parties 

1. The County is a political subdivision of the Commonwealth of 

Pennsylvania with administrative offices located at Government Center, 226A, 201 W. 

Front Street, Media, Pennsylvania 19063. 

2. DELCORA is a municipal authority created under the Municipal Authorities 

Act of 1945 (now codified in the Municipal Authorities Act, 53 Pa.C.S. §5601 et seq., the 

“Authorities Act”) with administrative offices located at 100 East Fifth Street, Chester, 

Pennsylvania 17042. 
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3. The County is a customer of DELCORA and, as such, is a rate payer as 

defined by 53 Pa.C.S. § 5612. 

4. The Trust is allegedly a government entity created by DELCORA on or 

about December 27, 2019, and is named as a nominal Defendant in this action. 

5. Univest is a Pennsylvania state-chartered bank and trust company having 

a registered business address of 14 North Main Street, Souderton Pennsylvania 18964. 

Creation of DELCORA 

6. On or about October 20, 1971, the County, as a governing body under the 

Authorities Act, created DELCORA by filing Articles of Incorporation pursuant to 53 

Pa.C.S. § 5603 (the “Articles”) with the Department of State. A true and correct copy of 

the Articles, as amended, are attached hereto as Exhibit A. 

7. The County is the only municipal incorporator of DELCORA. 

8. The original Articles provide that DELCORA “shall be organized for the 

purpose only to acquire, hold, construct, improve, maintain, operate, own and lease, 

either in the capacity of lessor or lessee, projects of the following kind and character, 

sewers, sewer systems or parts thereof, sewerage treatment works, including works for 

the treating and disposing of industrial waste, in and for the County of Delaware and 

such other territory as it may be authorized to serve and to contract with individuals, 

corporations, municipal corporations, authorities, and other governmental bodies or 

regulatory agencies both within and without the County of Delaware, and shall exercise 

all of the powers granted to an Authority organized for such purpose by the Municipality 

Authorities Act of 1945 under which it is organized.” 
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9. The Articles were subsequently amended by the County through the filing 

of Articles of Amendment on or about November 9, 1977 to increase the number of 

board members of DELCORA from seven to nine. 

10. On or about April 16, 2002, the Articles were again amended to extend the 

term of existence of DELCORA from October 20, 2021 to January 15, 2052. 

Asset Purchase Agreement with Aqua Pennsylvania Wastewater Inc. 

11. At its regularly scheduled meeting on September 17, 2019, the DELCORA 

Board unanimously approved a $276.5 million sale to Aqua Pennsylvania Wastewater 

Inc. (“Aqua”).1 

12. The Asset Purchase Agreement is dated September 17, 2019, and was 

subsequently amended on February 24, 2020. 

13. DELCORA has publicly stated that the proceeds will be used to pay off 

outstanding debt and to invest in a rate stabilization plan. 

14. Robert Willert, Executive Director of DELCORA, has publicly stated that 

DELCORA intends to fund a trust or non-profit entity with the net proceeds of the 

intended sale of DELCORA to Aqua.  

15. The net proceeds could exceed $200 million. 

 
1 The sale is pending approval by the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (“PUC”).   
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Lame Duck Council Agrees to Creation of the Trust in December 2019 

16. The County is governed under its Home Rule Charter by a County Council 

consisting of five members, which as of November 2017, and for many years prior 

thereto, consisted of all Republicans. 

17. On November 7, 2017, a regularly scheduled election was held, wherein 

two seats on the County Council were on the ballot and were won by Democrats, 

bringing the representation on the County Council as of January 2018 to three 

Republicans and two Democrats. 

18. On November 5, 2019, a regularly scheduled election was held, wherein 

three seats on the County Council were on the ballot and were won by Democrats, 

bringing the representation on the County Council as of January 2020 to five Democrats 

and no Republicans, resulting in a change from Republican control to Democratic 

control. 

19. After the election of November 5, 2019, but before the new council 

members were sworn in on January 6, 2020, the outgoing lame duck County Council 

voted to amend the Articles once again. 

20. To that end, on or about December 18, 2019, the Articles were amended 

to add the following to the “purpose” provision: “In anticipation of the dissolution of the 

Authority and/or the transfer and sale of all or substantially all of the Authority’s assets, 

property and projects in exchange for the receipt of a cash payment, the Authority and 

its Board, in addition to any other authority granted by applicable law, shall have the full 

authority, without limitation, to: (1) establish a trust or non-profit entity to exist for the 

benefit of rate payers to distribute to rate payers some or all of the proceeds 
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received from any transfer and sale, in accordance with applicable law and any 

agreements concerning the transfer and sale of any assets and/or the Authority’s 

dissolution; and (2) execute any necessary agreement to effectuate this purpose prior, 

during or after any transfer and sale and/or dissolution.” See the Amended Articles, 

attached hereto as Exhibit A. (Emphasis added to original.) 

21. The lame duck County Council, having had responsibility for watching 

over public moneys for generations, should have realized how important it is not to allow 

such responsibility to be ceded to persons or parties not elected by the citizens of 

Delaware County. 

22. The lame duck County Council cynically ignored the will of the citizens of 

Delaware County and decided to use its last few weeks in office to thwart the will of 

those citizens. 

23. The Asset Purchase Agreement does not include any reference to the 

creation of a trust or a non-profit entity for the purpose of rate stabilization. 

24. According to the Amended Articles, assets of a trust or non-profit entity will 

be distributed to the rate payers for the purpose of “rate stabilization.” 

The Trust Funding Mechanism Violates the Amended Articles of Incorporation  

25. On or about December 27, 2019, the Trust between DELCORA, as 

Settlor, and Univest Bank and Trust Co., as Trustee, was created. See a true and 

correct copy of the Trust, attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit B. 

26. The stated purposes of the Trust are “to benefit the Beneficiaries [defined 

as DELCORA’s customers] by receiving Sale Proceeds deposited into the Trust Fund 

by the Settlor [DELCORA] and any additional contributions made to the Trust under 
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Section 3.3 hereof [referring to other contributions in the form of cash, securities, or 

other property acceptable to the Trustee, including funds released from Escrow 

Accounts related to the sale to Aqua]”.  See Section 2.2 of the Trust.  

27. Pursuant to Section 4.1(a) of the Trust, however, distributions from the 

Trust shall be to Aqua Wastewater, not DELCORA’S customers: “[t]he Settlor shall 

direct the Trustee to make Distributions to Aqua Wastewater from time to time in 

accordance with the Rate Stabilization Agreement.” 

28. This distribution scheme violates the Amended Articles which granted 

DELCORA the authority to create a trust “to exist for the benefit of rate payers to 

distribute to rate payers some or all of the proceeds received from any transfer or 

sale…” See Amended Articles of Incorporation, Exhibit A, at page 34. 

29. Further, DELCORA maintains the sole authority over distributions: “The 

Trustee shall have no duty to determine whether or not the amounts or timing of such 

Distributions are proper under the Rate Stabilization Agreement.”   See Section 4.1(a) of 

the Trust.  

30. Pursuant to Article 4, these DELCORA-controlled distributions go to the 

Distribution Agent (defined on page 2 of the Trust as “Aqua Wastewater or any 

successor thereto serving as the entity responsible for allocating rate reductions as 

provided under the Rate Stabilization Agreement to and among the Beneficiaries.”) See 

Article 1, Definitions, in the Trust. 

31. The Distribution Agent (Aqua), in turn, will determine any rate stabilization 

for its customers. 
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32. Because the Trustee has no authority to make any distribution from the 

Trust without direction from DELCORA, the Trustee is not functioning as a Trustee, but 

rather as a conduit for the distribution of public assets and monies to Aqua: “[t]he Trust 

shall make Distributions to the Distribution Agent [Aqua] from time to time in accordance 

with written directions received by the Trustee from a duly authorized representative of 

the Settlor...” See Section 4.1(b) of the Trust. 

33. Although all Trust assets are public assets, the Trust dictates that the 

assets will be distributed at the sole discretion of unelected individuals at DELCORA, 

none of whom will be accountable to the ratepayers. 

34. The employees and contractors who perform work for the Trust will be 

paid from the assets of the Trust, causing wasteful and unnecessary dissipation of 

public assets. 

35. The County believes, and therefore avers, that DELCORA and the prior 

County Council approved the Amended Articles to permit creation of a trust or non-profit 

entity as a political patronage deal to benefit the outgoing members of the County 

Council and their political supporters, to the detriment of the public at large, as 

evidenced by the terms of the Trust. 

36. Indeed, while the situs of the Trust is the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, 

the Trustee may, “at any time and from time to time, transfer the situs of the Trust to any 

other jurisdiction that the Trustee may deem appropriate.”  See Section 2.5 of the Trust.  

37. Thus, despite managing public assets of DELCORA’s customers, the 

Trustee has the discretion to move the site of the Trust to any other jurisdiction. 
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Creation of the Trust violates the Municipal Authorities Act 

38.    Pursuant to Section 9.9 of the Trust, the Trust “is intended to qualify as a 

governmental entity for state and local tax purposes.” 

39. As an entity created by statute, the Municipal Authorities Act, DELCORA 

has limited powers and authority. 

40. DELCORA does not have the authority to create a separate governmental 

entity to distribute public assets to a private for-profit company, like Aqua. 

The Trust Funding Agreement Shows that DELCORA intends to maintain  
control over some of the Assets from the Sale to Aqua 

 
41. A Trust Funding Agreement, attached to the Trust and also dated 

December 27, 2019 (the “Trust Funding Agreement”), is part of the Trust agreement 

between DELCORA as Settlor and Univest as Trustee.   

42. In the Trust Funding Agreement, Paragraph 1, DELCORA agrees to 

transfer into the Trust the following: 

(a) $1,000 upon creation of the Trust; 

(b) “an amount equal to the total proceeds Settlor [DELCORA] receives 

from the sale of the Sewer System under the Sewer System Sale 

Agreement [with Aqua] less all of the Settlor’s liabilities and obligations, 

expenses, and reasonable reserves (the “Net Closing Proceeds”)”; and  

(c) amounts received by Settlor [DELCORA] as final distribution from an 

escrow agreement among Settlor, Trustee, and Aqua Pennsylvania 

Wastewater.  

43. DELCORA has not publicly provided any explanation as to why it needs to 

maintain “reasonable reserves” when it is selling the entire sewer system to Aqua. 
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44. DELCORA has not provided any public explanation as to why it needs to 

exist following the sale of the sewer system to Aqua.  

45. Further, review of public records show that DELCORA has approximately 

$115,000,000.00 in cash. See www.delcora.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/02/February-

2020-Finance.pdf. Neither the Trust nor the Trust Funding Agreement mentions or 

refers to DELCORA’s cash reserves, nor does either agreement provided any 

explanation or justification for DELCORA to retain possession of such a vast amount of 

public monies. 

Sworn Testimony submitted to the Public Utility Commission confirms that the 
Trust Assets will be Paid Directly to Aqua, not DELCORA Customers 

 
46. In his testimony submitted to the PUC, William C. Packer, Vice President-

Controller for Aqua Pennsylvania (parent company of Aqua Pennsylvania Wastewater, 

Inc.), states: “To address DELCORA’s request for Aqua to apply customer assistance 

payments from the Trust to DELCORA customers, the Company [Aqua] is proposing to 

include a payment line item on the customer bill.” See Testimony of William C. Packer, 

attached hereto as Exhibit C at p. 5. 

47. Mr. Packer testified that the “preferred method would be to include the 

payment from the Trust on the customer bills.” Id., at p. 6. 

48. Thus, assets of the Trust will not be paid directly to ratepayers. Instead, 

the assets of the Trust (which are the same assets paid by Aqua to DELCORA to 

purchase the sewer system) will be paid directly to Aqua. 

COUNT I 
Violation of the Articles of Incorporation 

(The County v. DELCORA) 
 

49. The County incorporates Paragraphs 1- 46 as if set forth in full. 

http://www.delcora.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/02/February-2020-Finance.pdf
http://www.delcora.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/02/February-2020-Finance.pdf
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50. In devising a scheme in which the public assets are transferred to the 

Trust, and then distributed directly to Aqua, DELCORA has exceeded its authority and 

acted in contravention of the Articles of Incorporation, amended on December 18, 2019. 

51. The Amended Articles of Incorporation state, in part, that:   

In anticipation of the dissolution of the Authority and/or the transfer 
and sale of all or substantially all of the Authority’s assets, property 
and projects in exchange for the receipt of a cash payment, the 
Authority and its Board, in addition to any other authority granted by 
applicable law, shall have the full authority, without limitation, to: (1) 
establish a trust or non-profit entity to exist for the benefit of rate 
payers to distribute to rate payers some or all of the proceeds 
received from any transfer and sale, in accordance with applicable 
law and any agreements concerning the transfer and sale of any 
assets and/or the Authority’s dissolution. 
 

52. As set forth above, the Trust assets will be paid directly to Aqua, and 

Aqua, as the Distribution Agent, has the sole authority to determine whether to provide 

the benefits to the ratepayers.  

53. The rate stabilization scheme in the Trust is not only inconsistent with the 

Amended Articles of Incorporation, it violates the Amended Articles. 

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff County of Delaware, Pennsylvania, requests that this 

Court enter judgment in its favor and against Defendant DELCORA, finding that 

DELCORA violated its Articles of Incorporation by adopting the funding mechanism set 

forth in the Trust. 

COUNT II 
VIOLATION OF 53 Pa.C.S. § 5603 

(The County v. DELCORA) 
 

54. The County incorporates paragraphs 1- 51 as if set forth in full. 

55. DELCORA’s authority is limited to those powers set forth in the Municipal 

Authorities Act, 53 Pa.C.S. §5607(a). 
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56. Pursuant to the Municipal Authorities Act, DELCORA does not have the 

authority to create another governmental entity, as the Trust is described in Section 9.9 

of the Trust. 

57. In creating the Trust as a separate governmental entity, DELCORA has 

acted in an ultra vires manner. 

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff County of Delaware, Pennsylvania, requests that this 

Court enter judgment in its favor and against Defendant DELCORA, and enter an order 

terminating the Trust, as well as any other relief the Court deems just and proper. 

COUNT III 
VIOLATION OF 53 Pa.C.S. § 5612 

(The County v. DELCORA) 
 

58. The County incorporates paragraphs 1- 55 as if set forth in full. 

59. By creating the trust and transferring its assets into the trust, DELCORA 

has violated 52 Pa.C.S. § 5612 (a.1), which includes the following prohibition: 

Money of the authority may not be used for any grant, loan or other 
expenditure for any purpose other than a service or project directly 
related to the mission or purpose of the authority as set for in the 
articles of incorporation  or in the resolution or ordinance establishing 
the authority under section 5603 (relating to method of 
incorporation). 
 

60. Pursuant to the Amended Articles, the trust was created in “anticipation of 

the dissolution of the Authority and/or the transfer and sale of all or substantially all of 

the Authority’s assets, property and projects in exchange for the receipt of a cash 

payment….” 

61. The Trust was established “for the benefit of rate payers to distribute to 

rate payers some or all of the proceeds received from any transfer and sale, in 

accordance with applicable law and any agreements concerning the transfer and sale of 
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any assets and/or the Authority’s dissolution; and (2) execute any necessary agreement 

to effectuate this purpose prior, during or after any transfer and sale and/or dissolution.” 

62. The Trust will be in existence after the dissolution of DELCORA and/or the 

transfer and sale of all or substantially all DELCORA’s assets.  

63. Thus, the Trust cannot be a “service” or “project” directly related to the 

mission or purpose of the authority, as DELCORA will either cease to exist at the time 

the trust assets are distributed, or all or substantially all of DELCORA’s assets will have 

been transferred. 

64. The County believes, and therefore avers, that DELCORA has expended 

public funds to create the trust. 

65. The County, as a ratepayer, has standing to seek the return of money 

expended in violation of 53 Pa.C.S. § 5612 (a.1)(1). 

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff County of Delaware, Pennsylvania, demands judgment 

be entered in its favor, as well as permanent injunctive relief, and against Defendant 

Delaware County Regional Water Quality Control Authority to comply with the 

Authorities Act and return all monies expended in violation of the Act. Further, the 

County demands permanent injunctive relief against DELCORA to prevent the transfer 

of any DELCORA funds into the trust. 

COUNT IV 
The Creation of the Trust Violates the Uniform Trust Act § 7701 et. Seq 

(The County v. DELCORA and the Trust) 

66. The County incorporates paragraphs 1- 63 as if set forth in full. 

67. The creation of the Trust violates Section 7732 of the Uniform Trust Act 

(the “UTA”), § 7701 et. seq, as DELCORA did not have the capacity to create a trust. 
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68. The creation of the Trust also violates Section 7734 of the UTA, as a trust 

may be created only to the extent its purposes are lawful and not contrary to public 

policy.  

69. DELCORA created the Trust, with the assistance of the lame duck County 

Council, in order to maintain control of public monies after newly elected officials were 

to take office. This act is in violation of the law. 

70. Pursuant to Section 7740(a), this Court may terminate the Trust because 

the purposes of the trust are unlawful and contrary to public policy. 

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff County of Delaware, Pennsylvania, demands permanent 

injunctive relief against DELCORA to prevent the transfer of any DELCORA funds into 

the trust. The County further demands that the Court enter an Order terminating the 

Trust.       

By:  /s/ Carol Steinour Young   
Carol Steinour Young 
I.D. No. 55969 
Dana W. Chilson 
I.D. No. 208718 
Attorneys for Plaintiff, County of 
Delaware, Pennsylvania 
McNEES WALLACE & NURICK LLC 
100 Pine Street, P.O. Box 1166 
Harrisburg, PA  17108-1166 
Phone No.:  (717) 237-5342 
Fax No.: (717) 260-1748 
csteinour@mcneeslaw.com 
 

Date: May 14, 2020 
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 I certify that this filing complies with the provisions of the Public Access Policy of 

the Unified Judicial System of Pennsylvania: Case Records of the Appellate and Trial 

Courts that require filing confidential information and documents differently than non-

confidential information and documents. 

 

By:  /s/ Carol Steinour Young   
Carol Steinour Young 
I.D. No. 55969 
Dana W. Chilson 
I.D. No. 208718 
Attorneys for Plaintiff, County of 
Delaware, Pennsylvania 
McNEES WALLACE & NURICK LLC 
100 Pine Street, P.O. Box 1166 
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1 I. INTRODUCTION

2 Q. Please state your name and business address.

3 A. My name is William C. Packer. My business address is 762 West Lancaster Avenue,

4 Bryn Mawr, Pennsylvania 19010.

5

6 Q. By whom are you employed and in what capacity?

7 A. I am employed by Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc. ("Aqua PA"), as Vice President - Controller.

8 I also oversee certain financial operations for our parent company and its subsidiary Aqua

9 New Jersey, Inc. ("Aqua NJ"). Aqua PA is the parent company to Aqua Pennsylvania

10 Wastewater, Inc. ("Aqua" or the "Company").

11

12 Q. Please provide a brief description of your education and work experience.

13 A. In April 2017, I was promoted to my cunent position of Vice President - Controller of

14 Aqua PA. I began my career at Aqua in March 2005 where I joined Aqua New Jersey,

15 Inc., as Assistant Controller. Since then I have held a variety of positions in finance and

16 accounting.

17 In addition to my corporate experience, I was elected as Mayor of the Borough of

18 Woodbury Heights in November of 2018 and was sworn in on January 5, 2019. The

19 Borough of Woodbury Heights is one of 565 municipalities in New Jersey and has a

20 population of approximately 3,000 residents.

21 I graduated from Richard Stockton College of New Jersey in 1998 with a

22 Bachelor of Science degree in Business Studies with a concentration in Accounting. I

23 began my 20 year career in the utility industry in September 1999, when I joined New

1
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1 Jersey American Water Company ("American") as a General Staff Accountant and from

2 2001 to 2005 holding various positions in finance and accounting at American. At

3 American, I had the opportunity to support the rate -making process by working closely

4 with operating subsidiaries in 23 states, preparing schedules and answering

5 intenogatories.

7 Q. Have you testified before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission ("PUC" or

8 the "Commission") before?

9 A. Yes, I have testified in several proceedings before the Comniission, including Aqua PA's

10 petition to charge a 7.5% Distribution System Improvement Charge ("DSIC") at Docket

11 R-2008-2079310, Aqua PA's last three rate cases at Docket Nos. R-2009-2132019, R-

12 2011-2267958, R-2018-3003558, and Aqua's five previous Public Utility Code Section

13 1329 proceedings in Docket Nos. A-2016-2580061, A-2017-2605434, A-2018-3001582,

14 A-2019-3008491, and A-2019-3009052.

15

16 Q. What is the purpose of your testimony?

17 A. The purpose of my testimony is as follows: (1) to provide a description of the estimated

18 incremental rate impacts of the proposed sale of wastewater equipment and facilities

19 ("System") owned by the Delaware County Regional Water Quality Control Authority

20 ("DELCORA") to Aqua under an Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of September 17,

21 2019 ("Proposed Transaction"), (2) to discuss the implementation of DELCORA rates

22 following closing of the Proposed Transaction, (3) to explain the benefits of the Proposed



AQUA PENNSYLVANIA WASTEWATER, INC.
DIRECT TESTIMONY OF WILLIAM C. PACKER

1 Transaction, and (4) provide an overall summary of public benefits from the Application

2 and testimony.

3

4 Q. Are you sponsoring any Exhibits with your testimony?

5 A. Yes. Attached to my testimony as Appendix A is a schedule showing the revenue

6 deficiency and estimated incremental rate impacts of the proposed rate base addition

7 associated with Aqua's acquisition of the System. Attached to my testimony as

8 Appendix B is a pro -forma memorandum of understanding between Aqua and

9 DELCORA to facilitate payments from the DELCORA Customer Trust (the "Trust") to

10 be included on DELCORA customer bills as further described in my testimony.

11

12 II. EXPLANATION OF ESTIMATED INCREMENTAL RATE IMPACT

13 Q. Please describe Aqua's plans to implement DELCORA rates.

14 A. The Company will implement the existing rates of DELCORA, that have been previously

15 approved and authorized by the DELCORA Board. These rates are set forth in Exhibit G

16 to the Application. As set forth in the direct testimony of Mr. Pileggi (Aqua Statement

17 No. 6), the DELCORA Board approves new rates each year prior to December 1 for the

18 upcoming year's billing periods.

19

20 Q. Please list the rate groups set forth in Aqua's proposed tariff included as Exhibit G

21 in the Application.

22 A. DELCORA's rate groups are categorized into the following groups: (1) Chester Ridley

23 Creek, (2) Eastern Authority, (3) Edgmont, (4) Pocopson Preserve, (5) Pocopson
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1 Riverside, (6) Residential, Commercial, Marcus Hook, and Minimum Accounts, (7) Rose

2 Valley Area, (8) Western Wholesale, (9) Western Retail Industrial, (10) Western

3 Wholesale Industrial, and (11) Springhill Farms'.

4

5 Q. Have you calculated the estimated incremental rate impact of the Proposed

6 Transaction on Aqua's existing customers and each of the DELCORA rate groups?

7 Yes. The potential impact to DELCORA customers is 12.55%, the potential impact to

8 Aqua wastewater customers is 14.32%, and Aqua water customers is 4.58%. This

9 analysis is required by the Commission and I would note this does not include the effect

10 that the Trust will have to assist DELCORA customers in paying for their own cost of

11 service in their utility bills.

12

13 Q. Have Aqua and DELCORA reflected these estimated rate impacts in notices to

14 customers?

15 A. Yes. The Company has developed notices to customers included as Exhibit Ii through

16 Exhibit 112 to the Application.

17

18 III. IMPLEMENTATION OF DELCORA RATES

19 Q. Will Aqua implement DELCORA's existing base rates as described above after

20 closing?

21 A. Yes.

22

'DELCORA currently has an agreement for the purchase of Springhill Farms which will conclude in 2020.

4
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1 Q. Will Aqua propose to move the DELCORA customers to their full cost of service

2 based on the rate base addition determined in this proceeding in Aqua's first base

3 rate case following closing that includes DELCORA customers?

4 A. Yes. The acquired DELCORA customers will be billed at the full Commission approved

5 rate from Aqua's base rate case. This rate will be stated in Aqua's tariff on file with the

6 Commission and available on Aqua's website.

7

8 Q. How does DELCORA intend to use the proceeds of the Proposed Transaction?

9 A. As set forth in the direct testimony of Mr. Willert (Aqua Statement No. 5) DELCORA is

10 proposing to take a portion of the proceeds of the Proposed Transaction and place them

11 into a trust for the benefit of the DELCORA customers, and has requested to apply

12 payments to DELCORA customers from the Trust through Aqua's billing process.

13

14 Q. Does Aqua have any input on DELCORA's use of the proceeds of the Proposed

15 Transaction for?

16 A. No. At closing of the Proposed Transaction, Aqua will pay DELCORA the agreed upon

17 purchase price, and Aqua will not have any control over the Trust.

19 Q. What is the proposed method to convey the customer assistance amounts from the

20 Trust to DELCORA customers after closing of the Proposed Transaction?

21 A. To address DELCORA's request for Aqua to apply customer assistance payments from

22 the Trust to DELCORA customers, the Company is proposing to include a payment line

23 item on the customer bill.

5
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1

2 Q. Have there been other instances where third party payments are included on utility

3 bills?

4 A. Yes. Through Aqua's Helping Hand program, payments are made from a third -party

5 community organization and applied to customer bills. These payments are presented as

6 a line item on customer bills. In addition, there are also instances where a community

7 organization will pledge a payment for a customer who needs financial assistance in

8 paying their utility bills. I am also aware that for electric and gas utilities, financial

9 assistance payments are included on bills for those who receive LIHEAP and CRISIS

10 grants.

11

12 Q. If the Commission determines that Aqua cannot put the customer bill assistance

13 payments from the Trust on the customer bills, does the Company have an

14 alternative proposal?

15 A. Yes. The Company could include a check in each customer bill sent out or could send

16 customer information to the Trust to provide the bills assistance by check to customers.

17 However, as more fully described below, the prefened method would be to include the

18 payment from the Trust on the customer bills.

19

20 Q. Please explain why including the bill assistance payment amount from the Trust on

21 customer bills is the preferred method of distributing the proceeds of the Trust to

22 DELCORA customers.
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1 A. By including the payment on the bill, the DELCORA customers will receive an

2 immediate benefit of the Trust proceeds, which is important given that a number of these

3 customers may already be low income payment troubled customers for whom these types

4 of bill assistance payments (i.e., LIHEAP, CRISIS, Helping Hand) are crucial to

5 managing their utility bills. There will not be a lag between when they are charged for the

6 utility service and receive the payment from the Trust. It will also ensure accuracy and

7 reduce chances of non -receipt of payment if an alternative method was used like

8 payments from the Trust to customers via check. If an alternative method was used, the

9 customer may not receive a check through mis-delivery of the check or if the customer

10 moves away during a billing period. It would also ensure that customers receive the

11 payment if they do not have a checking account or the ability to travel to a bank to cash

12 the check. Aqua will also have the customer information necessary to apply the Trust

13 payments to the acquired DELCORA customers' accounts. Applying the Trust payment

14 on the customer bill will reduce administrative issues and better ensure that customers

15 timely receive the benefit of the Trust payments.

16

17 Q. Please describe the Memorandum of Understanding ("MOU") attached to your

18 testimony as Appendix B.

19 A. Appendix B includes a pro -forma MOU that will facilitate information sharing between

20 Aqua and DELCORA to effect the purposes of the Trust to provide payments to be put on

21 DELCORA customer bills from the Trust.

22

7
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1 IV. PUBLIC INTEREST

2 Q. Please explain why the Proposed Transaction is in the public interest.

3 A. The PUC has a long-standing record of support for consolidation/regionalization of

4 water/wastewater systems. As noted in the direct testimony of Mr. Lucca (Aqua

5 Statement No. 1) the PUC has encouraged consolidation of water and wastewater

6 systems. Through the acquisition of the DELCORA assets and merger of its operations,

7 Aqua will further the Commission's goals of regionalization. By creating a large scale,

8 concentrated wastewater operation in the Company's largest service area, this will likely

9 create efficiencies in operations through economies of scale. Ultimately, these benefits

10 inure to customers both existing and acquired. Although the Proposed Transaction does

11 not involve the acquisition of a smaller system, the principles noted by the Commission

12 in the aforementioned policy statement still apply, and Aqua PA has successfully

13 acquired numerous water/wastewater utilities in its over 130 years of operation.

14

15 Q. Did the Commonwealth Court refer to the Commission's policy of

16 consolidation/regionalization and Aqua's expertise in system operations and ability

17 to raise capital in its opinion in McCloskey v. Pa. P.U.C. (McCloskey) addressing

18 Aqua's transaction with New Garden Township?

19 A. Yes. Although I am not an attorney, I have read the Court's Opinion in the McCloskey

20 case. At the end of Section A of the Opinion, the Court refers to Commission findings

21 that Aqua, as owner of numerous water and wastewater systems in Southeastern

22 Pennsylvania, has sufficient expertise to operate a system and ability to raise capital to

23 support a system and that the Commission has a policy of consolidation and
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1 regionalization that allows for increased maintenance, upgrade and expansion of public

2 facilities. The Court concludes that the foregoing benefits are reasons of the type that the

3 Supreme Court in its Verizon decision held were sufficient to meet the public benefit

4 standard and substantial evidence to support the notion that there is a public benefit for

5 the transaction. This same analysis is sufficient to support the public benefit and

6 substantial evidence of public benefit in this proceeding.

7

8 Q. Will Aqua's existing customers benefit from the Proposed Transaction?

9 A. Yes. The Proposed Transaction System will be an approximate 45% increase in Aqua's

10 customer base on a customer connection basis. This acquisition will be a significant

11 addition to the Company's wastewater business since its inception in 1996. Moreover,

12 this acquisition in relation to combined Aqua PA and Aqua is equally significant because

13 it establishes a large foundation in the sewer business, one that is comparable to Aqua

14 PA's main division water business.

15 In past Section 1329 applications, I have compared the Company's current rate

16 base per customer to the rate base per customer of the acquired system. For this

17 Application, this comparison needs further explanation because DELCORA contains

18 significantly more wholesale transmission and treatment services, compared to the

19 Company's existing collection and treatment systems. This is demonstrated by the

20 amount of Equivalent Dwelling Units ("EDUs") that are currently served by DELCORA

21 at approximately 197,000, compared to their connection count of approximately 16,000.

22 To provide a similar basis comparison to Aqua, I have looked at DELCORA' s

23 retail customers and the revenues they would generate compared to the overall revenues
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1 of the DELCORA system. The retail customer revenues are approximately $9,363,764 of

2 the total revenue of DELCORA which is approximately $70,978,127. Thus, the retail

3 revenue is approximately 13% of the total revenue. In taking 13% of the purchase price

4 of $276,500,000 it results in an approximate purchase price of $36,000,000 for the retail

5 related treatment and collection business. That equates to an approximate purchase price

6 per connection of $2,250. The Company's current rate base per customer for its existing

7 systems included in its most recent rate case is $7,750. Therefore, the Company is

8 acquiring these customers at less rate base per customer than its existing systems, which

9 indicates there are economies of scale that will be realized from this Proposed

10 Transaction.

11 In applying the entire revenue deficiency to the current average monthly bill of a

12 residential/commercial retail customer of DELCORA of approximately $41.26 per month

13 using 6,660 gallons the adjusted average bill would increase to approximately $46.44 per

14 month or a 12.55% increase. This is less than the Company's existing average

15 wastewater rates included in its most recent rate case at approximately $68.27. The fact

16 that both the rate base, as described above, and rates are less than the Company's current

17 rates demonstrate that there are immediate econoniies of scale as a result of the Proposed

18 Transaction.

19 I note again that both Aqua and Aqua PA have developed into the utility they are

20 today by acquiring and operating smaller to large -sized systems. This progression has

21 successfully happened over the last several decades and took the form of acquiring both

22 viable and non -viable systems. Over the long term, this process has benefitted current

23 customers, future customers that were acquired, and the Commonwealth.

10
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1

2 Q. Please further explain the benefits to existing customers from the Proposed

3 Transaction.

4 A. Through the Proposed Transaction, Aqua will be acquiring a sizeable wastewater system

5 and the existing experience and talent of the DELCORA employees. The Proposed

6 Transaction will create the equivalent of Aqua PA' s main division for wastewater

7 operations. Such a change will be significant for the Aqua wastewater business. Going

8 forward, Aqua will be able to invest in its system and provide for greater cost spreading

9 over the long term. Moreover, by merging the operations of Aqua and DELCORA, Aqua

10 will gain several experienced wastewater professionals to bolster the Company's

11 wastewater operations.

12

13 Q. Please explain how the Proposed Transaction will benefit the acquired customers.

14 A. The DELCORA customers will become part of a larger -scale, efficiently operated,

15 wastewater utility. The Company has operations that overlap and will be able to integrate

16 the operations of DELCORA, fold them into a larger -scale, efficiently operated utility

17 that over time will likely yield further operating efficiencies and improve long-term

18 viability as envisioned in the PUC' s policy statement. The Proposed Transaction will not

19 have any immediate impact on the rates of either the acquired DELCORA customers or

20 the existing customers of Aqua. Aqua PA provides water service to several areas served

21 by DELCORA and many of our customers are in Delaware and Chester Counties. Lastly,

22 given the fact that there is a large scale capital investment plan, as noted in the testimony

23 of Mark J. Bubel, Sr. (Aqua Statement No. 4), the customers of DELCORA will benefit

11
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1 greatly from the Company's technical experience and fitness in deploying resources

2 towards capital improvements. The combining of systems and customers provides

3 inherent stability in the day to day utility operations, in that, these systems do not all

4 require major capital investments at the same time and, therefore, consolidation spreads

5 the financial impacts over the long term operations of the utility.

7 Q. In McCloskey, the Commonwealth Court concluded that the Commission must

8 address rate impact "in a general fashion" when deciding whether there is

9 substantial public benefit. Please address the rate impact of the transaction.

10 A. As I mentioned previously, like all transactions, this Proposed Transaction is likely to

11 have an impact on rates. While the rates of the DELCORA customers are reasonably

12 expected to increase, either on their own, or whether acquired by the Company, when

13 part of Aqua, there is more flexibility and opportunity to deal with those impacts over a

14 much larger customer base. The Company's current rate base per customer for its

15 existing systems included in its most recent rate case is $7,750. As calculated above, the

16 approximate purchase price per connection of DELCORA' s retail customers is $2,250.

17 Therefore, the Company is acquiring these customers at less rate base per customer than

18 its existing systems, which indicates there are economies of scale that will be realized

19 from this Proposed Transaction. This benefits both existing and acquired customers.

20

21 Q. Is the impact on rates outweighed by other positive factors from the Proposed

22 Transaction?

12
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1 A. Yes. While there is an expectation of increased rates as a result of the Proposed

2 Transaction, this is not unexpected. The possibility of increased rates is noted by the

3 Commonwealth Court in McCloskey. The positive factors from the Proposed Transaction

4 outweigh the possibility of increased rates. These types of transactions further a

5 recognized legislative objective and are consistent with the Commission's

6 consolidation/regionalization policy. The Company's application demonstrates that there

7 will be both tangible and intangible positive factors that are likely realized as a result of

8 the Proposed Transaction, including capital improvements and economies of scale.

10 V. SUMMARY OF PUBLIC BENEFITS

11 Q. Please summarize the benefits of the Proposed Transaction as set forth in the

12 Application and the direct testimony in support of the Application.

13 A. The Proposed Transaction will provide numerous public benefits to both existing

14 customers and the acquired DELCORA customers. The benefits below are summarized

15 from the Application and from direct testimony submitted in support of the Application:

16 The majority of the sale proceeds will be placed in an irrevocable Trust that will

17 benefit DELCORA customers for years to come;

18 Aqua is familiar with the DELCORA service areas and serves populations of nearly

19 500,000 in Delaware County and 200,000 in Chester County;

20 Economies of scale will result from the these nearby and overlapping service areas;

21 DELCORA customers will benefit from Aqua's experience in large-scale capital

22 planning and replacement programs;

13
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1 DELCORA customers will benefit from customer protections provided by the

2 Commission's regulations and the Company's Helping Hand program;

3 Aqua has committed to preserving the jobs of DELCORA employees;

4 Aqua has a proven record of environmental stewardship of wastewater systems;

5 Aqua's expertise in implementing large scale projects and compliance with

6 Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection and US Environmental

7 Protection Agency regulations;

8 The combining of systems and customers provides inherent stability in the day to day

9 utility operations, in that, these systems do not all require major capital investments at

10 the same time and, therefore, spreads the financial impacts over the long term

11 operations of the utility.

12 DELCORA's customers will become part of a larger -scale, efficiently operated, water

13 and was tewater utility.

14 By virtue of the Company's larger combined customer base, future infrastructure

15 investments across the Commonwealth, driven by normal replacement cycles,

16 emergency repairs, emergency response or compliance with new environmental

17 regulations, will be shared at a lower incremental cost per customer for all of Aqua's

18 customers over time;

19 The elimination of the treatment expense to PWD will allow DELCORA to control its

20 own destiny and offset the potential risk of future increases.

21

22 VI. CONCLUSION

23 Q. Does this conclude your testimony?

14
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Yes, it does. However, I reserve the right to supplement my testimony as additional

2 issues and facts arise during the course of this proceeding.

15


